
TOWNSHIP BOARD MEETING  MINUTES 
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATEFORD                 TOWNHALL AUDITORIUM 
MONDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2023                   6:00 P.M. 
   
   
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:  
Gary Wall, Supervisor 
Kim Markee, Clerk 
Steve Thomas, Treasurer 
Anthony Bartolotta, Trustee  
Marie E. Hauswirth, Trustee 
Mark Monohon, Trustee 
Janet Matsura, Trustee 
 
 
OTHERS PRESENT: 
Robin McGregor 
Robert Matsura 
Donna Wall 
Matt Covey 

Grant Smith 
Lila Ball 
Terry Ball 
Joellen Shortley 

Tylar Soncrainte 
Jen Thom 
Brent Hiltner

 
Supervisor Gary Wall called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and asked for a moment of silence and led the 
Pledge of Allegiance.   
 
 
Roll call vote was taken.  All board members were present. 
 
 
 

1. APPROVE AGENDA 
1.1 October 23, 2023 

 
Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Thomas, RESOLVED, to approve the October 23, 2023, agenda, as printed.  A roll call vote was 
taken.  
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 

2. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
2.1 The public budget meetings for the fiscal year 2024 will be held Tuesday, October 24, 2023, and Wednesday, 

October 25, 2023, from 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. in the 3rd floor (3-1) conference room.  
2.2 Join us on October 26th for the final lunchtime food truck, The Burger Box, at Waterford's Civic Center 

campus.   The event is from 11:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. and is open to the public!  Tables and seating are available 
or bring a blanket and have a picnic on our lush lawn.  Check out their menu and link to their truck's 
website www.waterfordmi.gov/specialevents. 

2.3 Happy Halloween from all of us here at Waterford Township! We wish you a safe and healthy Halloween. 
Suggested trick-or-treating hours for Halloween on Tuesday, October 31, 2023, in Waterford are 6:00 p.m. - 7:00 
p.m. Some neighborhoods choose to extend that time by leaving porch lights on as an indication they are 
distributing treats.  Here are a few tips to help our community stay safe this Halloween:   

https://www.waterfordmi.gov/specialevents


October 23, 2023 TOWNSHIP BOARD MINUTES Page 2 
 
 

 

o Motorists - please exercise extra caution this evening. Obey posted speed limits, avoid distractions 
while driving, and watch for pedestrian traffic. Allow extra travel time as rush-hour traffic is usually 
heavier on Halloween. 

o Trick-or-Treaters - please look both ways before entering a roadway, utilize reflective items on dark 
clothing and carry a flashlight, and go out in groups and/or with an adult chaperone. 

The Waterford Police Dept. will scan candy 6:30-8:30 p.m. at the Waterford Police Station, 5150 Civic 
Center Drive, Waterford, Michigan 48329. 

2.4 Join the Library after hours on Halloween, Tuesday, October 31st, from 9:30 p.m. to 11:00 p.m. in the 
Community Room to watch the horror classic A Nightmare on Elm Street, starring Heather Langenkamp, 
Robert Englund, and Johnny Depp. This supernatural slasher movie is rated R and runs about 90 
minutes. Popcorn and beverages will be provided, but you are welcome to bring your own snacks and 
drinks. Please, no alcoholic or uncovered beverages. Registration required. 

2.5 TeenTober Bingo is going on through Tuesday, October 31st.  Teens play TeenTober Bingo to earn small 
prizes throughout October and qualify to win an Amazon gift card in a final drawing. Pick up your Bingo 
sheets at the Adult Reference desk or print them off from the Teen Programs page on the Library 
website. Bingo sheets must be turned in by Saturday, November 4th to be entered into the drawing.  No 
registration is required.  

2.6 Waterford Township offices will be closed on Friday, November 10, 2023, in observance of Veterans Day. 
Emergency services remain available during this administrative closure.  

2.7 Have you made a difference in your community?  Tell us about it in 500 words or less and you could win 
a $ 5,000 scholarship through the 2023 Making a Difference Scholarship Essay Competition through the 
Fran Anderson Legacy Fund.  High school students must submit their application and essay no later than 
Wednesday, November 1, 2023.  The essay must be in the applicant's own words on what the applicant 
has personally done, "to make a difference in their local community".  The application may be found at 
holidayextravaganza.org/scholarships.  Please contact Linda Zabik at 248-421-7198 or 
email he@holidayextravaganza.org.   

2.8 Save the date!  The Annual Holiday Extravaganza Holiday Parade will take place on Saturday, December 
2, 2023, at 11:00 a.m.   
 
 
 
 

3. Consent Agenda 
Board Members may remove items from the Consent Agenda for discussion purposes or for the purpose of 

voting in opposition. Public comment for items removed from the consent agenda may be received in the same 

manner immediately following the Consent Agenda. 
 

3.1 October 10, 2023, Meeting Minutes 
3.2 October 10, 2023, Board Work Session Minutes 
3.3 October 23, 2023, Bill Payment 
3.4 Receive The Fire Department's August And September 2023 Reports 
3.5 Receive The Library's August 2023 Report 
3.6 Receive The Parks And Recreation September 2023 Report 
3.7 Receive The Treasurer's Office September 2023 Report 
3.8 Construction Board of Appeals - Appointment Of Rick Schneider And Todd Hoffman 
3.9 Banner Permit - Holiday Extravaganza 

 
Moved by Markee, 
Seconded by Hauswirth, RESOLVED, to approve consent agenda items 3.1 through 3.9.  A roll call vote was 
taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 

mailto:he@holidayextravaganza.org
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4. Board Liaison Reports (Verbal) 
 
Trustee Bartolotta 
 The Cable Commission met on October 17th and discussed HB 4965. 
 
Clerk Markee 

If you would like to be placed on the Permanent Mail Ballot List, please return your request as 
soon as possible.  The Permanent Absent Voter List (application mailed) will be going away at the 
end of 2024, and you would need to transfer to the Permanent Mail Ballot List. 

 
Trustee Monohon 

Please complete the Parks and Recreation Survey.  Waterford Youth Assistance received 8 
referrals, bringing year-to-date referrals to 104. 

 
 
 
 

5. New Business 
5.1 APRA Phase IV Funding - Pedestrian Overpass M-59 Near Clinton River Sewer Station 

 

The following memo was received by Mr. Justin Westlake, DPW Director. 
 

As the Board is aware Waterford Township was awarded $9,280,012 of American Rescue Plan Act 
funds from the federal government.  The distributions were scheduled to come in two parts.  In May 
of 2021, the Township received one-half of the allotment and the second allotment was received 
the following year.  Waterford is categorized as an entitlement community with an award under $10 
million and therefore can use the funds to provide general government services.  With the 
understanding that these dollars are one-time in nature, the focus has been to catch up on deferred 
maintenance and public infrastructure that would benefit our entire community.  
 
As a Board, we have discussed the potential uses of these funds and there has been a consensus 
to approach the budget and allocation process in multiple main phases.  The list below represents 
the Phase I, Phase II, and Phase III project list previously approved, as well as the Phase IV 
proposed list at this point in time. 
 
Proposed Phase I Projects: 
 
Project #1:  Main Street Water Tank Repaint:  $1,200,000 
 
Project #2:  Parks and Recreation – Deferred Maintenance and Facilities Improvements: 
$1,000,000 
 
Project #3:  Sidewalks/Pedestrian Pathways:  $1,000,000 
 
Project #4:  Subdivision Roads – Special Assessment Districts (SAD) Twp. Contribution:  
$1,000,000 
 
Project #5: Hawk Pedestrian Crosswalk (Williams Lk. Rd. near Pontiac LK.) - $125,000 
 
Note: 3rd Party Consultants & 5% Contingency: $374,200 
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APRA Phase IV Funding - Pedestrian Overpass M-59 Near Clinton River Sewer Station Continued. 
 
Sub Total Phase I ARPA:  $4,699,200 
Proposed Phase II Projects: 
 
Project #6: Increased funding for Sidewalks/Pedestrian Pathways:  $1,000,000 
There are 189 miles of pedestrian pathways in the Township.  In 2017 a study was conducted that 
recommended $3.7 million in remediation was needed.  In 1986, Waterford’s dedicated sidewalk 
millage was not renewed and therefore the Township has struggled with reoccurring funds to 
address this large asset category.  Dollars in this area will help address some of the most distressed 
areas and aid in Waterford becoming more walkable for all citizens to enjoy.   
 
Project #7: Increased funding for Subdivision Roads: Special Assessment Districts (SAD) 
Twp. Contribution:  $1,000,000 
 
The roads in the Township are the legal responsibility of the Road Commission of Oakland County 
(RCOC).  However, there is a broad consensus that these roads are in desperate need of repair 
and redress.  The Township is looking to help and encourage residents by matching up to 10% of 
the cost of projects, while funding lasts, to support neighborhood SADs. 
 
Sub Total Phase II ARPA: $2,000,000 
 
Proposed Phase III Project: 
 
Project #8:  Riverwalk Wood based Bridge in Drayton Plains Nature Center:  $2,000,000 
This project will connect the Drayton Plains Nature Center to Crescent Lake Road making the 
Riverwalk System a much more contiguous and connected amenity for the community. 
 
Sub Total Phase III ARPA:  $2,000,000 
 
Proposed Phase IV Project: 
 
Project #9:  Reconstruct and remediate the pedestrian overpass on the south side of M-59 
nearest Clinton River Sewer Station and Buffalo Wild Wings Restaurant. 
 
Waterford Township was notified by Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT) that the 
pedestrian overpass is in need of reconstruction/repair.  To that end, our DPW and Budget Team 
reached out to Hubbell, Roth and Clark, Inc. (HRC).  You will find two attachments to this memo 
that I would like to draw your attention towards.  The first is dated October 2nd 2023 and lays out 
the Engineering Proposal for this project.  The Engineering Estimate is $105,750.  The second 
memo from HRC is dated August 7th, 2023.  This memo describes the condition analysis that was 
conducted and the potential remedies.  HRC, the DPW Director, Budget Team and myself all 
recommend Option B at this time.  This option of reconstruction and remediation will render an 
additional 15 to 20 years of useful life on this Township asset. 
 

Sub Total Phase IV ARPA: $575,000 
 

Board Requested Action: 
 
Approve the Waterford Township Phase IV ARPA project as outlined in this memo for an 
estimated $575,000 as described above.  Authorize the budget department to make the 
required budget amendments into the Township’s Financial System. 
 
Additionally, approve the Township Supervisor to sign a Purchase Order to HRC 
Engineering Inc., for $105,750 for the Engineering Services related to the M-59 Pedestrian 
Overpass. 
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APRA Phase IV Funding - Pedestrian Overpass M-59 Near Clinton River Sewer Station Continued. 
 
As a recap: 
Phase I Allocation was   $4,699,200  
Phase II was    $2,000,000 
Phase III was    $2,000,000  
Total     $8,699,200 
 
This leaves a balance of $580,812 to be allocated prior to 12-31-2024 to take full advantage of 
the ARPA award to the Township.  The Phase IV approval effectively allocates the Township’s 
ARPA Allocation.  There will undoubtedly be some small adjustments that may prove possible as 
project totals are finalized. 
 
Thank you for your time and careful consideration of these matters.  Should you have any 
questions, please contact me. 

 
Moved by Markee, 
Seconded by Bartolotta, RESOLVED, to approve the Waterford Township Phase IV ARPA project as 
outlined in this memo for an estimated $575,000 as described above.  Authorize the budget department 
to make the required budget amendments into the Township’s Financial System.  Additionally, approve 
the Township Supervisor to sign a Purchase Order to HRC Engineering Inc., for $105,750 for the 
Engineering Services related to the M-59 Pedestrian Overpass.  A Roll Call Vote Was Taken.  
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 

5.2 Resolution Opposing HB 4965 to Amend PA 480 Uniform Video Services Local Franchise Act 
 

The following Resolution Opposing HB 4935 was presented. 
 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD RESOLUTION  
OPPOSING HOUSE BILL 4965 TO AMEND 2006 PA 480  
“UNIFORM VIDEO SERVICES LOCAL FRANCHISE ACT” 

 
WHEREAS, 2006 Public Act 480, entitled “Uniform Video Services Local Franchise Act” ; 

is “AN ACT to provide for uniform video service local franchises; to promote competition in 
providing video services in this state; to ensure local control of rights-of-way; to provide for fees 
payable to local units of government; to provide for local programming; to prescribe the powers 
and duties of certain state and local agencies and officials; and to provide for penalties; and 
 

WHEREAS, Section 1 of 2006 Public Act 480 defines the types of entities considered 
providers of video service through facilities located at least in part in the public rights-of-way 
without regard to delivery technology, including internet protocol technology; and 
 

WHEREAS, House Bill 4965 was introduced by State Representatives Andrews, Conlin, 
Morse, Weiss, Wilson, Haadsma, Farhat, Glanville, Snyder, and Aiyash on September 12, 2023, 
had its first reading, then was referred to the Committee on Regulatory Reform. On October 10, 
2023, the Committee on Regulatory Reform referred the bill to the order of second reading and 
third reading; and 
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Resolution Opposing HB 4965 to Amend PA 480 Uniform Video Services Local Franchise Act Continued. 
 
WHEREAS, amendments to 2006 Public Act 480 proposed by HB 4965 would exclude 

satellite and streaming services from the definition of “video service”; and 
 

WHEREAS, 2006 Public Act 480, provides for local governments to negotiate franchise 
fees in exchange for use of public rights-of-way, and provides for local control to manage rights-
of-way; and 
 

WHEREAS excluding satellite and streaming providers who use the rights-of-way is 
removing local control to manage rights-of-way efficiently and appropriately; and 
 

WHEREAS, it is the opinion of the Waterford Township Cable Coordinator and the 
Waterford Township Board of Trustees that local control of rights-of-way should remain under the 
jurisdiction of local government as intended by the current provisions of 2006 Public Act 480.  
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, The Township Board of the Charter Township of 
Waterford opposes the changes to 2006 Public Act 480 proposed by House Bill 4965, supports 
local control of public rights-of-way, and directs the Waterford Township Clerk to provide signed 
copies of this resolution to our State Representatives, the State Representatives who sponsored 
HB 4965, and members of the Committee on Regulatory Reform.  
 
YEAS: 
NAYS: 
ABSENT:  
 
STATE OF MICHIGAN)  
                               ) ss 
COUNTY OF OAKLAND) 
 
I, the undersigned, the Clerk of the Charter Township of Waterford, County of Oakland, Michigan, 
do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted at a regular 
meeting of the Waterford Township Board of Trustees held on the 23rd day of October, 2023, the 
original of which resolution is on file in my office. I further certify that notice of said meeting was 
given in accordance with the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, MCL 15.261 et.seq. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature this ___ day of October, 
2023. 

_______________________________________ 
Kim Markee, Clerk 

Charter Township of Waterford 
 

Mr. Gary Allison, Cable Coordinator, addressed the Board of Trustees and stated this is the same bill that 
was presented a year ago.  This time the bill passed through the House and has moved to the Senate.  
Waterford Township receives $1.5 million through franchise and peg fees.  They are making a slippery 
slope for jurisdictions to receiving no funds.  PA 2006 480 was created to keep costs down.   

 
Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Hauswirth, RESOLVED, to approve Resolution Opposing HB 4965 to Amend PA 480 
Uniform Video Services Local Franchise Act.  A Roll Call Vote Was Taken.  
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
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5.3 Main Street Water Storage Tank Rehabilitation Project - Fence 

 

The following memo was received by Mr. Justin Westlake, DPW Director. 
 

The water tower rehabilitation project was approved by the Board at the 2-13-23 Board Meeting. 
The Main Street water storage tank is an asset owned by Waterford Township that benefits the 
entire community by providing safe drinking water, as well as fire protection. The amount 
awarded to Seven Brothers Painting to do the sandblasting of the tower down to bare metal, and 
the repainting of the tank along with extensive structure repair and electrical work is outlined in 
the chart below labeled “Original Project.” 
 
Part of this project was removing the antennas from the tower and placing them on a temporary 
structure. To accomplish this the old fence needed to be removed in spots. Once this happened it 
became apparent that much the fence was damaged and in need of replacement. Our Water 
Supply Foreperson, Jodi Burchett, was able to acquire two quotes to get the new fence installed. 
The only companies that returned her calls and met her to survey the property provided the 
attached quotes. 
 
It is our recommendation we move forward with Tippin Fence as the low bidder to complete this 
work. This site is home to not only our water tower, but also a water treatment facility. We want to 
make sure the location is properly secured sooner rather than later. 
 
We would like to use contingency funding already allocated by the Board of Trustees to complete 
this fence project, so no budget adjustment is necessary. 
 
Original Project: 

 
 

Fence Project: 
 

 
 

Requested Board Action: 
 

1. Award the Main Street fence project to Tippin Fence for an amount not to exceed 
$36,025 coded to account # 59045-97010. 

 
Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Markee, RESOLVED, to award the Main Street fence project to Tippin Fence for an amount 
not to exceed $36,025.00 coded to account number 59045-97010.  A Roll Call Vote Was Taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 

Seven Brothers Bid Amount 897,700.00$           

10% Contingency 89,770.00$              

Grand Total 987,470.00$      

Fence Replacement Price

Tippen Fence 32,750.00$         

10% Contingency 3,275.00$           

Total: 36,025.00$     
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5.4 51st District Court Automatic Clean Slate Overtime/Temporary Staffing Reimbursement 
 
The following memo was received by Ms. Jennifer Thom, 51st District Court Administrator. 

 
The Court was awarded and additional $7,500 by the State Court Administrative Office for the 
purpose of record review, updating and correction associated with Automatic Clean Slate 
implementation.   
 
In July, the Board was kind enough to authorize a budget amendment in the amount of $12,862, 
for pass through money, to take advantage of this reimburement opportunity.  The court would 
respectfully request and additional increase of $7,500 on the revenue side 10101-57601, and an 
expense of $7,500 posted to 11360-70900, for purposes of same.  

 
Moved by Markee, 
Seconded by Matsura, RESOLVED, to approve the 51st District Court Automatic Clean Slate 
Overtime/Temporary Staffing Reimbursement in the amount of $12,862; furethermore to approve an 
increase of $7,500.00 to account 10101-57601, and an expense of $7,500.00 posted to 11360-70900.  A 
Roll Call Vote Was Taken.  
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 

 
 
 
 

5.5 Command Letter of Agreement 
 

WATERFORD TOWNSHIP 
AND 

COMMAND OFFICERS ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN  
TENTATIVE AGREEMENT 

September 28, 2023 
 

WHEREAS, Waterford Township ("Township") and Command  Officers Association of 
Michigan ("Union") are parties to a Collective Bargaining  Agreement which expires December  
31, 2026; 
 

WHEREAS, the parties have had discussions regarding modification  of the existing 
agreement as well as a one-year extension of the Collective Bargaining Agreement; 
 

And, as a result of those discussions, the parties have agreed to this Tentative 
Agreement subject to ratification by both parties and agreement on language in the revised 
contract. 
 

1.  Duration. The existing Collective Bargaining Agreement will be extended for 
an additional one year to December 31, 2027. 
 

2.  30.1, General Wage Provisions. This Article is modified  as follows: 
  



October 23, 2023 TOWNSHIP BOARD MINUTES Page 9 
 
 

 

Command Letter of Agreement Continued. 
 
 
Job titles and base wage rates for employees covered by this agreement are: 

 
Sergeants 
 
 
October 1, 2023 

Start 
 
 
No less than 8.5% 

Full-After 6 Months 
 
 
No less than 17% 

(Schedule will be attached) above Patrol Base above Patrol Base 

 
Lieutenants 

 
Start 

 
Full-After 6 Months 

 
October 1, 2023 
(Schedule will be attached) 

 
No less than 5% 
above Sgt. Base 

 
No less than 10% 
above Sgt. Base 

 
30.3, any increase in Patrol wages during the term of this agreement will only result in 

an increase in wages if Command wages fall below the differentials noted in 
30.1. 
 

3. The parties acknowledge that the differential language noted above is designed to 
assure that the wages for Sergeants and Lieutenants in this bargaining unit do not fall below the 
percentage differentials noted in #2 above. 
 
 

4. Effective retroactive to the first full pay period in July upon ratification of this agreement 
by both sides and as soon as can be reasonably implemented, thirteen (13) days of holiday pay or 
104 hours will be rolled into base salary, and the holiday pay provisions in Article XVI will be 
modified accordingly to reflect the elimination of this payment prospectively and the date the 
amount was rolled in. 
 

5. Effective as noted above upon ratification by both sides and as soon as can reasonably 
be implemented, $1.15 per hour which was the maximum for shift premium previously will be rolled 
into base salary for all members of the bargaining unit, and all shift premium payments will be 
eliminated in the Collective Bargaining Agreement, and language reflecting its elimination and its 
date will be incorporated in 
the agreement. 
 

6. In addition to the wage improvement noted above, an additional $1.50 per hour will be 
rolled into base salary for members of the bargaining unit as soon as practical after ratification: 
Retroactive for the same pay period in July. 
 

7. The wages effective upon ratification and implementation of this agreement are 
attached. 
 

8. Effective upon ratification of this agreement, there will be a one-time signing bonus of 
$1,000 for current employees only. 
 

9.  The one-time signing bonus noted above in 2024 will be converted in 2024 into an 
annual gun allowance payable annually in the month of November. 
 

10. Effective in 2023, an annual cleaning allowance of $750 will be paid to all members of 
the bargaining unit in the month of November. 
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Command Letter of Agreement Continued. 
 

11. A 3% wage increase will be provided to all members of the bargaining unit effective 
January 1, 2027. 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

Moved by Thomas, 
Seconded by Bartolotta, RESOLVED, I move that the Township allocate $54,606.49 from its 207-Police 
Fund to the various Police Department Salary and Benefit lines to effectuate a $1.50 per Hour Raise,  
$1,000 Signing Bonus, $750 Cleaning Allowance and Pay Differential for the Full Time Police Command 
Employees for calendar year 2023.  This motion assumes a payroll effective start dates of 7-1-2023 and 
10-23-2023 respectfully.  A Roll Call Vote Was Taken.  
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 

5.6 Dispatchers Letter of Agreement 
WATERFORD TOWNSHIP 

AND 
MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF POLICE 

Representing the 
DISPATCHERS' ASSOCIATION TENTATIVE AGREEMENT 

October 16, 2023 
WHEREAS, Waterford Township ("Township") and Michigan Association of Police 

Representing the Dispatchers' Association ("Union") are parties to a Collective Bargaining 
Agreement which expires December 31, 2026; 
 

WHEREAS, the Township approached the Union with proposed modifications to the 
Collective Bargaining Agreement due to the importance of a marketplace adjustment 
recognizing the unique and difficult circumstances involved in hiring and retention of 
dispatchers; 
 

WHEREAS, the parties have had discussions regarding modification of the existing 
agreement as well as a one-year extension of the Collective Bargaining Agreement; 
 

And, as a result of those discussions, the parties have agreed to this Tentative 
Agreement subject to ratification by both parties and agreement on language in the revised 
contract. 
 
 1.  Duration. The existing Collective Bargaining Agreement will be extended for an 
additional one year to December 31, 2026. 
 
 2.  Effective as noted above upon ratification by both sides and as soon as can 
reasonably be implemented, $1.15 per hour which was the maximum for shift premium 
previously will be rolled into base salary for all members of the bargaining unit, and all shift 
premium payments will be eliminated in the Collective Bargaining Agreement, and language 
reflecting its elimination and its date will be incorporated in 
the agreement. 
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Dispatchers Letter of Agreement Continued. 
 
 3.  In addition to the wage improvement noted above, an additional $1.50 per 
hour will be rolled into base salary for members of the bargaining unit as soon as practical 
after ratification: Retroactive for the same pay period in July. 
 
 4.  The wages effective upon ratification and implementation of this agreement 
are attached. 
 
 5.  Effective upon ratification of this agreement, there will be a one-time signing 
bonus of $1,000 for current employees only. 
 
 6. The Team Leader position will continue to receive 10% above the 
Dispatch Rate. 
 
 7.  The Dispatcher Coordinator's pay will also be adjusted consistent with the 
above formula. 
 
 8.  A 3% wage increase will be provided to all members of the bargaining unit 
effective January 1, 2026. 

 
Moved by Thomas, 
Seconded by Bartolotta, RESOLVED, I move that the Township allocate $37,805.56 from its 207-Police 
Fund to the various Police Salary and Benefit Lines to effectuate a $1.50 per Hour Raise, $1,000 Signing 
Bonus, and Pay Differential for the Full Time Police Dispatch Employees for calendar year 2023.  This 
motion assumes a payroll effective start dates of 7-1-2023 and 10-23-23 respectfully.  A roll call vote was 
taken.  
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 

5.7 Firefighters Letter of Agreement  
 

WATERFORD TOWNSHIP 
AND 

WATERFORD PROFESSIONAL FIREFIGHHTERS ASSOCIATION 
IAFF LOCAL 1335 
October 13, 2023 

 
 

WHEREAS, Waterford Township ("Township") and IAFF Local 1335 ("Union") are parties 
to a Collective Bargaining Agreement which expires December 31, 2026; 
 

WHEREAS, the parties have had discussions regarding modification of the existing 
agreement as well as a one-year extension of the Collective Bargaining Agreement; 
 

And, as a result of those discussions, the parties have agreed to this Tentative Agreement 
subject to ratification by both parties and agreement on language in the revised contract. 
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Firefighters Letter of Agreement Continued. 
 

1. Duration. The existing Collective Bargaining Agreement will be extended for an 
additional one year to December 31, 2026. 
 

2. Each classification shall receive an annual wage increase of $3,120 per year into 
base salary. 
 

3. The wages effective upon ratification and shall be implemented the first full pay 
period after ratification of the parties and shall not be retroactive. 
 

4. Effective upon ratification of this agreement, there will be a one-time signing 
bonus of $1,000 for current employees only. 
 

5. The one-time signing bonus noted above in 2024 will be converted in 2024 into a 
cleaning and clothing allowance, which shall be rolled into base wage and eliminated as a 
separate payment. 
 
 6. Food allowance: Increase by $400.00. 
 

7. A 3% wage increase will be provided to all members of the bargaining unit 
effective January 1, 2026. 

 
Moved by Thomas, 
Seconded by Markee, RESOLVED, to  I move that the Township allocate $226,159.50 from its 206-Fire 
Fund to the various Fire Department Salary and Benefit lines to effectuate a proportional $3,120 Annually, 
as well as the $1,000 Bonus and $400 Additional Food Allowance  for the Full Time Fire Employees for 
calendar year 2023.  This motion assumes a payroll effective start date of 10-23-2023.  A roll call vote 
was taken.  
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None 
 

Motion carried unanimously. 

 
 

5.8 MAP Letter of Agreement 
 

WATERFORD TOWNSHIP 
AND 

MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF POLICE  
Representing the 

DISPATCHERS' ASSOCIATION TENTATIVE AGREEMENT 
October 16, 2023 

 
WHEREAS, Waterford Township ("Township") and Michigan Association of Police 

Representing the Dispatchers' Association ("Union") are parties to a Collective Bargaining 
Agreement which expires December 31, 2026; 
 

WHEREAS, the Township approached the Union with proposed modifications to the 
Collective Bargaining Agreement due to the importance of a marketplace adjustment 
recognizing the unique and difficult circumstances involved in hiring and retention of 
dispatchers; 
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MAP Letter of Agreement Continued. 
 
WHEREAS, the parties have had discussions regarding modification of the existing 

agreement as well as a one-year extension of the Collective Bargaining Agreement; 
 

And, as a result of those discussions, the parties have agreed to this Tentative 
Agreement subject to ratification by both parties and agreement on language in the revised 
contract. 
 
 1.  Duration. The existing Collective Bargaining Agreement will be extended for an 
additional one year to December 31, 2026. 
 
 2.  Effective as noted above upon ratification by both sides and as soon as can 
reasonably be implemented, $1.15 per hour which was the maximum for shift premium 
previously will be rolled into base salary for all members of the bargaining unit, and all shift 
premium payments will be eliminated in the Collective Bargaining Agreement, and language 
reflecting its elimination and its date will be incorporated in 
the agreement. 
 
 3.  In addition to the wage improvement noted above, an additional $1.50 per 
hour will be rolled into base salary for members of the bargaining unit as soon as practical 
after ratification: Retroactive for the same pay period in July. 
 
 4.  The wages effective upon ratification and implementation of this agreement 
are attached. 
 
 5.  Effective upon ratification of this agreement, there will be a one-time signing 
bonus of $1,000 for current employees only. 
 
 6. The Team Leader position will continue to receive 10% above the 
Dispatch Rate. 
 
 7.  The Dispatcher Coordinator's pay will also be adjusted consistent with the 
above formula. 
 
 8.  A 3% wage increase will be provided to all members of the bargaining unit 
effective January 1, 2026. 

 
Moved by Thomas, 
Seconded by Markee, RESOLVED, to move that the Township allocate $136,151.17 from its 207-Police 
Fund to the various Police Salary and Benefit lines to effectuate a $1.50 per Hour Raise, as well as the 
$1,000 Signing Bonus, $750 Cleaning Allowance and Shift Pay Adjustments for the Full Time Police 
Patrol Employees for calendar year 2023.  This motion assumes a payroll effective start date of 10-23-
2023.  A roll call vote was taken.  
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
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5.9 Elected Officials Letter of Agreement 
 
The following memo was received by Mr. Mark Simlar, Human Resources Director. 
 

Attached please find the resolution for an inflationary wage increase for Township elected 
officials. 
 
As the resolution reflects, all Township employees, all bargaining units and Administration 
recently received similar wage increases due to these unprecedented inflationary times.  I am 
making the recommendation that the Township Supervisor, Treasurer and Clerk receive the same 
$1.50 per hour increase received by other full-time Township Employees and Board of Trustee 
members have their annual compensation raised to $13,463. 
 
I believe these increases for Township elected officials are warranted in light of all other 
Township employees receiving similar wage increases. 
 
I appreciate the Boards consideration of this request, which I believe is fair and reasonable. 
 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD  
ELECTED OFFICIALS SALARY  

RESOLUTION 
 

 At a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Charter Township of Waterford, 

Oakland County, Michigan, held on October 23, 2023 at the Township Hall located at 5200 Civic 

Center Drive, Waterford, Michigan.  The following preamble and resolution were offered by 

Treasurer Thomas and supported by Trustee Bartolotta. 

 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to MCL 41.95 and MCL 42.6, the salary of the elected officials shall 

be determined by resolution and the Township Board; and 

 

 WHEREAS, unionized groups, departments heads, received a one-time $1.50/hr. 

increase in October of 2023; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the salary of the elected officials of the Board shall be modified to be 

commensurate with the 2023 across the board pay increases for Township employees. 

 

 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the annual salary of the full-time elected 

officials of the Board shall reflect the $1.50 per hour pay increase and the Board of Trustees will 

have their annual compensation increased to $13,463.00 effective October 23, 2023. 

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the qualified electors may disapprove this resolution set 

forth in MCL 41.95(3). 

 

AYES:  Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura, and Monohon 

NAYES: None 

ABSENTATIONS: None 

 

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED THIS 23RD DAY OF OCTOBER, 2023. 

CERTIFICATION 
STATE OF MICHIGAN  ) 
    ) 
COUNTY OF OAKLAND ) 
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Elected Officials Letter of Agreement Continued. 
 
I, Kimberly Markee, the duly qualified Clerk of the Charter Township of Waterford, Oakland 
County, Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution 
adopted by the Township Board of the Charter Township of Waterford on the 23rd day of October, 
2023.  The Original is on file in the Office of the Township Clerk. 
 
 

____________________________________ 
Kimberly Markee, Clerk 

Chater Township of Waterford 
 
Moved by Thomas, 
Seconded by Bartolotta, RESOLVED, I move that the Township allocate $2,843.44 from its General Fund 
to the various Twp. Board Salary and Benefit lines to effectuate a $1.50 per Hour Raise for the (3) Full 
Time Elected Employees and modify the pay rate change for the (4) Part-Time lines to effectuate a $1.50 
per Hour Raise for the (3) Full Time Elected Employees and modify the pay rate change for the (4) Part-
Time.  A roll call vote was taken.  
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 
 

5.10 Public Comments limited to Three (3) Minutes per Speaker 
 
Grant Smith, Waterford Youth Assistance 

The Battle of the Badges was held on Saturday, October 21st.  The Police department won the 
challenge with 152 shoes collected to the Fire Departments 118 shoes collected.  The final event 
will be held on Saturday, November 4th at the Elks Club.  The Elks Club will be holding a final 
shoe drive on Saturday, November 4th to help the Waterford Youth Assistance reach their goal of 
collecting 25,000 shoes. 

 
 
Mr. Wesley Evans,  

Mr. Evans Concerned Citizen regarding Bell Site Development.  There have been multiple 
citations, and he voiced his concerns for the health and safety of the community.   
Supervisor Wall stated that he should also attend the Planning Commission meeting to voice his 
concerns this. 
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6. Closed Session 
6.1 Possible Closed Session to Consider Confidential Attorney-Client Discussion of Attorney-Client 

Privileged Correspondence. 
 
Moved by Markee, 
Seconded by Bartolotta, RESOLVED, to go into closed session with the Township Attorney and Mark 
Similar to Consider Confidential Attorney-Client Discussion of Attorney-Client Privileged Correspondence.  
A Roll Call Vote Was Taken.  
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
The Board moved into Closed Session at 6:40 p.m.  Supervisor Wall stated the Board of Trustees would 
return to close the meeting, and no other decisions would be made. 
 
 
 
The Board returned from Closed Session at 7:04 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

7. ADJOURNMENT 
 
Moved by Markee 
Seconded by Bartolotta, RESOLVED, to adjourn the meeting at 7:05 p.m.  A roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None 
 
Motion carried unanimously.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
              
         Kim Markee, Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
              
         Gary Wall, Supervisor 












